Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Monday, 15th August, 2016
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: West Committee Room - Municipal Buildings, Earle Street,

Crewe, CW1 2BJ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.
PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chairman
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to

declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. Application for the Review of a Premises Licence: White Horse, 22 Pillory
Street, Nantwich CW5 5BD (Pages 45 - 116)

To consider an application for the review of a Premises Licence for the White Horse,
22 Pillory Street, Nantwich CW5 5BD.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

For requests for further information

Contact: Julie Zientek

Tel: 01270 686466

E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council.
From this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal
with licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice
Chairman of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up
to a hearing of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

= The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings

= The Legal Adviser provides independent advice to the Members on legal
matters and procedure.

» The Licensing Officer will introduce the matter and ou
[...]
nt is attractive and sustainable for the conduct of
their business.

It is the Local Authority’s duty to exercise its licensing functions with a view to
promoting the four Licensing Objectives set out in section 4 of the Act:

* The prevention of crime and disorder
= Public safety

= The prevention of public nuisance

= The protection of children from harm

Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing
objectives, so that the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount
consideration at all times.

The legislation also supports a number of other key aims and purposes.
These are vitally important and should be principal aims for everyone involved
in licensing work. They include:

= protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social
behaviour and noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed
premises

= giving the police and licensing authorities the powers they need to
effectively manage and police the night-time economy and take action
against those premises that are causing problems

= recognising the important role which pubs and other licensed premises
play in our local communities by minimising the regulatory burden on
business, encouraging innovation and supporting responsible premises

6|Page



2.7

Page 11

providing a regulatory framework for alcohol which reflects the needs of
local communities and empowers local authorities to make and enforce
decisions about the most appropriate licensing strategies for their local
area

encouraging greater community involvement in licensing decisions and
giving local residents the opportunity to have their say regarding
licensing decisions that may affect them

The Licensing Authority will have proper regard to amongst other issues:

Location and environmental impact of the proposed activity
Suitability of the applicant

Suitability of the premises to the application

Operation and management of the premises

Monitoring, review and enforcement

Policy Considerations

2
[...]
onstraints and/or the complexity of the issues under consideration, in
which case a written decision will be issued as soon as possible after the
Hearing.

The procedure which will generally be used by the (Sub) Committee, unless
the Chairman of the (Sub) Committee takes the view that natural justice and
fairness require a change to be made to the process, is set out at Appendix 2.

Exclusions

29|Page



Page 34

22.1 In formulating this Statement of Licensing Policy in accordance with Guidance
and recognising the need to treat each application on its individual merits the
Licensing Authority makes specific exclusions, which are detailed below.

Commercial Demand

22.2 The commercial demand for additional premises licenses (as distinct from
cumulative impact) will not be a matter for the Licensing Authority, such
matters being a specific consideration for the Planning Authority.

Zoning and licensing hours

22.3 Fixed predetermined closing times for particular areas will not form part of the
Policy and restriction on trading hours will be considered only where
appropriate to meet Licensing Objectives.

Children

22.5 Nothing in this Statement of Policy shall limit or require access of children to
premises unless there is an overriding necessity to prevent harm to children.
Areas that will give rise to particular concern are highlighted elsewhere in this
Policy.

Standardised conditions

22.6 The Policy does not provide for ‘standard conditions’ to be imposed so as to
avoid the imposition of disproportionate and burdensome requirements.
Conditions attached to licenses or certificates, if deemed appropriate in
particular circumstances, will be tailored to reflect the individual operation of
the premises in question. Conditions will not be imposed which are beyond
the responsibility or control of the premises licence holder.

23. Consultation

23.1 In reviewing this Policy the Licensing Authority has consulted widely to
ascertain an appropriate licensing framework for
[...]

premises of a sporting event, where that provision is dependent on:

(i) the outcome of a race, competition or other event or process,
or
(i) the likelihood of anything occurring or not occurring

(e) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or
flyers on, or in the vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be

39|Page



Page 44

considered to condone, encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour or
to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any favourable manner

2. The responsible person shall ensure that no alcohol is dispensed directly by one
person into the mouth of another (other than where that other person is unable to
drink without assistance by reason of a disability).

3. The responsible person shall ensure that free tap water is provided on request to
customers where it is reasonably available.

4. The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure that
an age verification policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or supply
of alcohol. The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible
person to be under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the
policy) to produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing
their photograph, date of birth and a holographic mark.

5. The responsible person shall ensure that:

(@) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for
consumption on the premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or
supplied having been made up in advance ready for sale or supply in a
securely closed container) it is available to customers in the following
measures:

(i) beer or cider: ¥ pint;
(i) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and
(i) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and

(b) customers are made aware of the availability of these measures.

Conditions 1- 3 and 5 do not apply where the Premises Licence authorises the sale
and supply of alcohol only for consumption off the premises.

40|Page



Page 45 Agenda Item 3

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 15t August 2016
Report of: Miss J Knight
Subject/Title: Application for the review of a Premises Licence

White Horse, 22 Pillory St, Nantwich, CW5 5BD

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The report provides details of an Application for the Review of a Premises
Licence under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 and outlines the evidence
presented by the parties in relation to the Review.

2.0 Decision Requested

2.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the Application
for the Review of a Premises Licence by Mr N Dodd, a local resident, in
respect of:

White Horse

22 Pillory Street
Nantwich

CWS5 5BD

2.2 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to consider the review
application and any relevant representations and determine what steps, if any,
it considers are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.

2.3 Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to promote
the Licensing Obijectives, and where Members consider matters have engaged
one or more of the objectives, they may exercise their discretion. The Licensing
Objectives are:

(a) The prevention of crime and disorder
(b) Public safety

(c) The prevention of public nuisance
(d) The protection of children from harm

2.4 The Sub-Committee in respect of this application must have regard to the
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.

2.5 Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application in
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, Members must also have regard to:

= The rules of natural justice
= The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998



2.6

3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.2.1

6.2.2

6.2.3

6.3

7.0

7.1

Page 46

Members should also consider the following:

» The Local Authority’s statutory responsibility under the Health and
Social Care Act 2012 for the health of the popul
[...]
 day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added

tax.

(2)The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of
alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the
second day.



Page 61

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with Operating Schedule

B
2.

Disc jockeys, if used, will ask customers to leave quietly.

All instances of crime and disorder will be reported to the police and kept in an incident
log book.

Free drinking water will be available at all times.

Additional patrols will take place by members of staff, internally and externally, to limit
any noise pollution when entertainment is taking place.

Notices will be displayed asking customers to respect the neighbours when leaving the
premises.

When children are allowed upon the premises, any entertainment offered will be
suitable for young persons.

Children must be supervised by an accompanying adult at all times.

A recognised Proof of Age policy will be enforced.

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

1.

No nuisance shall be caused by noise coming from the premises or by vibration transmitted
through the structure of the premises.

Refuse such as bottles shall be disposed of from the premises at a time (ie, between 8.00
hours and 20.00 hours) when it is not likely to cause a disturbance to residents in the
vicinity of the premises.

All external doors and windows shall be kept closed when regulated entertainment is being
provided except in the event of an emergency.

The beer garden/out door drinking area shall be closed to customers by 23.30 hours.

The windows and rear door of the premises shall not be kept or held in an open position
after 20.00 hours each evening.

No glasses or open bottles or vessels shall be taken outside the
premises by patrons after 01:00.

The number of occasions of significance and charitable events for
which the extension of one hour beyond normal licensing hours is granted shall be limited
to 10 (ten) per year.

Regulated entertainment shall not be provided in the beer garden/out door drinking area/car
park except during the currency of the annual Nantwich Jazz Festival and Nantwich Folk

Festival.



Page 62

CONDITION ATTACHED BY MAGISTRATES FOLLOWING APPEAL

1. The Beer Garden/Outdoor Drinking area shall be closed at 23:30 hours
except for the purpose of the designated smoking area as shown on the attached plan. No
more than twenty people may use the area at any one time. The condition is subject to
there first being installed, a double door entry system. The appellant must submit the plan
for agreement to the licensing authority clearly showing where the designated area is to be.
This is to be the area closest to the licensed premises.

The Beer Garden/ Outdoor Drinking area may not be used after 23:00 hours for the
purpose of smoking until the double door entry system has been installed.

Annex 4 — Conditions attached after a review of the premises

1. A challenge 21 proof of age scheme shall be in operation in relation to all
sales of alcohol.

2. The Designated Premises Supervisor or their representative is required to
regularly attend Pubwatch meetings to ensure that people the subject of
Pub watch bans are identified and where possible to take reasonable
steps to ensure that those persons are excluded from the premises.

3. A minimum of two Security Industry Authority door supervisors are on
duty at the premises every Friday and Saturday, and on the Sunday
preceding the Easter Bank Holiday Monday, from 20:00 until the premises
closes to the public.

4. All authorised staff shall receive training at the commencement of their
employment so that they have an awareness of the licensing law and
wider social responsibilities attached to the sale of alcohol and the
conditions attached to the licence. All current staff shall also receive
this training. Such authorisations and evidence of such training should
be rec
[...]
ituation soon slips back to the norm.

| feel that the only way to reduce the impact of this premise on the local residents is to reduce the
opening hours of the premises from Sunday to Thursday.

The lack of control over the noise levels from The White Horse undermines the Licensing Objective
‘the prevention of public nuisance’ and it is for this reason that | have produced this representation

to support the review of the Premise Licence for The White Horse.

Tracey Billington
Licensing Enforcement Officer

13" July 2016



Apgeac v |

Page 66

Letter to DPS of the White Horse, dated 19" March 2015

Description
2 L \uw Qels| N
SR \‘.;1.
zi
AP T T S EﬂSt L
Council?
Ms Slaughter-Hudson Regulatory Services and Health
White Horse Municipal Buildings
22 Pillory Street Earle Street
Nantwich Crewe
Cheshire East Cheshire East
CWS5 5BD Cwi1 2BJ
DATE: 19" March 2015 OUR REF: N33/018734
Please Contact: Tracey Billington
Direct Dial: 01270 686722

Email: tracey.billington@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Dear Ms Slaughter-Hudson

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 1990: SECTION 79 & 80
NOISE NUISANCE ARISING FROM THE WHITE HORSE, 22 PILLORY STREET

Further to my visit on the 18" March 2015, concerning complaints of noise nuisance
arlsing from the transmission of bass from music being played at the premises and noise
from patrons on the pavement smoking and leaving the premises.

May | remind you of the following condition on your premises licence:

1. No nuisance shall be caused by noise coming from the premises or by vibration
transmitted through the structure of the premises.

2. All external doors and windows shall be kept closed when regulated enlertainment
is being provided except in the event of an emergency.

As agreed, can you please ensure that the bass levels are reduced as much as possible
at the beginning of the night and the bass continues to reduced from midnight onwards
particularly on the speaker to the front of the premises. Ideally this speaker should be
mounted on absorbent 
[...]
y the Licensing department; and worked through the Premise
Licence together to ensure familiarity with the DPS, and addressed the important role of relevant policies and
procedures as follows. These are not intended to be comprehensive minutes of the meeting, and are merely
attendance notes | made in regards to the main Issues we discussad.

Complaint of Cigaretie ends discarded in the street:
Teracina Slaughter-Hudson stated that staff brush the street In front of the premises at the end of each

night, and produced a daily check-sheet, on which this task is listed. The check-sheet is marked in bold text
“To be completed at the end of the night” however Teracina Slaughter-Hudson stated that it was not
actually completed, but acted more of an ‘aide memoire’ for staff, | therefore advised that this should be
completed on each occasion to ensure 'best practice’ and good due diligence, and records retained.

One Cigarette bin is present at the front of the premises, and a further cigarette bin located at the rear of
the premises.

Noise complaint:

Teracina Slaughter-Hudson stated that the windows are not capable of being opened In any event, and that
the rear doar of the premises is not kept in an open position after 18:00hrs — when a change of shift takes

place.

Attention was drawn to Annex 3 of the Premise Licence, which states (amangst ather things) that the beer
garden / outdoor drinking area shall be closed to customers by 23:30 hours. However, the “Condition
attached by Magistrates Following Appeal” provides the following exceptlon “..for the purpase of the
designated smoking area as shown on the attached plan. No more than tweaty people may use the arec ot
any ane time. The condition is subject to there first being installed, a double door entry system....”.

In relation to the above, Teracina Slaughter-Hudson stated that the single fire-exit door was currently used,
however this was anly whilst the beer garden/outdoor drinking area was open. As the “Conditio
[...]
mises. The music was still clearly audible and was still louder

when the doors were open.

The door supervisors had little to no control of the external areas and we witnessed a female who
appeared drunk talking very loudly with her friend. The two ladies were separated by a pavement
and half the road and were talking loudly with the odd word at shouting level. The door supervisors
did not ask them to keep their voices down and took no responsibility for the external area.

Tracey and | decided to enter the premises to speak to the Designated Premises Supervisor. We
entered the premises and the taller door supervisor with dark hair opened the door and welcomed
us In. Tracey approached the bar and spoke to a female behind the bar who confirmed that the DPS
had been at the premises but had since left. She confirmed this with her male colleague. We
thanked her and walked around the premises. The nolse was incredibly loud and | could not hear
anything other than the music. The DJ was at the back of the premises with the speakers pointing
towards the windows and door. There was a game of beer pong taking place. There was a side exit
to the premises and we went out through the double door system into the rear/side of the premises.
The music was still audible and it was at this point that we discussed asking them to turn it down as
we both felt it was excessive and llked to be both a public nuisance and statutory nuisance. We
spoke to the same female behind the bar she identified the male she spoke to earlier as the person
in charge and she asked him to come over. Trncey explained who we were and why we were at the
premises. She had to repeat herself several times as he could not hear her above the music. The
same fermale was drinking white wine behind the bar, Tracey explained to him that the musicwas
too loud and would need to be turned down. He looked surprised at this, but agreed to speak tothe
DJ and have it tutned down. He asked if we had a decibel reader and we exp
[...]
emises you are
making a representation about.

22 Pillory Street, Nantwich, CW5 5BD.

Which of the four licensing Yes | Please detail the evidence supporting your representation.
Objectives does your Or Or the reason for your representation.

representation relate to? Please No Please use separate sheets if necessary

state yes or no.

The Prevention of harm to children

To prevent Public Nuisance Yes | See comments below.

To prevent crime and disorder

Public Safety

Suggested conditions that could be
added to the licence to remedy
your representation or other
suggestions you would like the
Licensing Sub Committee to take
into account. Please use separate
sheets where necessary and refer
to checklist.




Page 108

COMMENTS:
Cheshire police have recently adopted a structured method for classifying and

monitoring licensed premises across our area. Each individual licensed premise now falls into
one of three categories and these are Tier 1, Tier 2 or Tier 3. Each premise will be judged on its
own individual merit but the issues which may influence which category any individual premises
falls into could include the volume of and type of police demand, occurring at or associated with
those premises, as well as intelligence and/or information from a variety of sources, which may
include other responsible authorities. Other issues which may influence which particular Tier a
premise falls into could be those people involved in its operation and management, their
experience, conduct and their compliance with regulatory regimes..

The vast majority of premises, probably 95%+, are considered Tier 3 and will normally receive

nothing more than routine passing attention from the police.
The White Horse, 22 Pillory Street, Nantwich is currently considered a Tier 3 premises.

Signed: David Smethurst Date: 13/07/16



Page 109
Appendix 6

htips://mail gocgle conVmait/v0/ Tui=2&1k=2c596d67a 58 view=pids. .

L CPEEMCO

Gmail - White Horse

™M Gmail

White Horse
2 messages
11 July
[...]
-.. Vi ‘LD J’@«L Ldljﬂ."—'r "'\0 W O "’

oo,
{q l}c’wf__ g{hn){ -—\’{/.@, ()-e_‘)e..-\'\" ﬂ\mﬂ}fMV l-ea;._,.,\_

“\'u be Mo (ot Co‘»«*;._Le.JaWL ._v,f P Moo
"}ﬁw.. o M. Q\_J\,&,.,M._I-,.n.a;_::_-. PSR DV (u.r u.‘\../\..:‘

Vﬂ\ ‘?3&}& Jn;- \n\re._ :p-é'w Ner v _ 'TL»] Mw_,

Qk_w L,_;\q Ve =5 MNE Cees%e— 4‘& va 3

€ < a A

gil o Ay L,,,\’{-\ Ochve.  @xlemnis T daeys ad

éﬁi A "2%“ i L.\lp (Len v P PRy, I’;\.} o Wb *{?
A Wt SAN R N 4

bt \r ’k’_u;"*‘“."’ L)L-e\" vto LA

{3'#' a1 ‘-J{ j"b \'-)E Omgw
\]ﬂ-w— O Pﬂf"\tw‘* b ~,r€_\ JfL-i Ldf\-\ —“«'5;. %
ku\/ L_HS(L- éo%(\w/{ (ot J(t-\ K\,He/u G ﬁ'lau\zjer“

glﬂnf’.a#‘t
..-\

'\,\C‘,‘bﬂ“’ - R

&




This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 7

.3

=¥

el CIs]

"U
July 25, 2016

2

)
Cheshire Ea@b,
Council?’



aa571t
Typewritten Text
Appendix 7


This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	StatementofLicensingPolicy20142019, 01/08/2014 Licensing Act Sub-Committee

	3 Application for the Review of a Premises Licence: White Horse, 22 Pillory Street, Nantwich CW5 5BD
	Appendix 1 - White Horse Review Application
	Appendix 2 White Horse Licence
	Appendix 3 - Licensing Representation
	Appendix 4 - EH Representation
	Appendix 5 - Police Representation
	Appendix 6 - Other Person Reps
	Appendix 7 - White Horse Plan of area






Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Monday, 15th August, 2016 at West Committee Room  - Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)

Councillors L Smetham and J Wray

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Peter Jones, Lawyer
Jennifer Knight, Senior Licensing Officer
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

16 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED –That Councillor S Davies be appointed Chairman.

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

18 APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE: WHITE 
HORSE, 22 PILLORY STREET, NANTWICH CW5 5BD 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for the 
review of a Premises Licence for the White Horse, 22 Pillory Street, 
Nantwich CW5 5BD.

The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application:

 the applicant
 a representative of the Environmental Health Team
 a representative of the Licensing Authority (acting as Responsible 

Authority)
 two representatives of premises licence holder
 the designated premises supervisor
 the leaseholder of the premises

After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of:
 
 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003



 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
 The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 

disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm)

 All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties

the following course of action had been agreed:

RESOLVED - That the terms of the revised operating schedule, as put 
forward by the Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises 
Supervisor, be adopted to replace any existing discretionary conditions, 
subject to an amendment to paragraph 6 under the heading ‘Prevention of 
crime and disorder’, as follows:

General

1      The premises licence holder shall require the Designated Premises 
Supervisor, or in his/her absence other responsible person, to keep 
an “incident/refusals report register” ('the register') in a bound book in 
which full details of all incidents are recorded.  This shall be 
completed as soon as possible and in any case no later than the 
close of business on the day of the incident.  The time and date when 
the report was completed, and by whom, is to form part of the entry.  
The register is to be kept on the premises at all times and shall be 
produced to a Police or Licensing Officer when requested.

2      The DPS or nominated member of staff shall attend Pub Watch 
meetings and ensure that Pub Watch bans are identified and where 
possible reasonable steps are taken to ensure that those persons are 
excluded from the premises.  

3      All authorised staff shall receive training at the commencement of 
their employment, commensurate with their duties, so that they have 
awareness of the licensing law and wider social responsibilities 
attached to the sale of alcohol and the conditions attached to the 
licence. Such training shall be recorded in writing and refresher 
training given every 6 months. 

Prevention of crime and disorder

1      CCTV equipment shall be installed at the premises, with the number 
of cameras and citing to be agreed, where possible, in agreement 
with the Police.

2      Images to be retained for a minimum period as agreed with the police 
and made available to a Police or Licensing Officer upon request and 
as permitted under data protection legislation.



3      The CCTV equipment shall be maintained in good working order and 
continually record during licensable hours and for a period of two 
hours afterwards.

4      A member of staff technically able to operate the CCTV system shall 
be available during all licensable hours and shall comply with any 
reasonable request of an authorised officer of the Council or the 
Police to view any CCTV “footage” that has been recorded.  The 
Premises licence Holder shall ensure that a member of staff shall be 
technically able to reproduce CCTV images into a removable format 
and that such format shall be produced within 24 hours following a 
request from an authorised officer of the Council or the Police, where 
such request does not breach data protection legislation. 

5      The correct time and date shall be generated onto both the recording 
and real time image screen of the CCTV.

6      A minimum of 2 SIA door supervisors are to be employed every 
Friday and Saturday night and Sunday between 20:00 hours and the 
close of the premises to the public. At all other times that regulated 
entertainment is provided, the need to employ door supervisors will 
be risk assessed by the DPS/manager and the number of door 
supervisors identified as being required shall be employed for the 
time required by the risk assessment. 

7      The premises licence holder shall ensure that where the door 
supervisors are employed at the premises, they enter in a bound 
register kept for that purpose their full name, badge number, 
(including expiry date), the time they commenced their duty and the 
time they completed their duty, immediately after doing so.  This 
register shall be kept at the premises at all times and made available 
to a police or licensing officer immediately on requirement.  
Particulars of duties covering a minimum period of 31 days prior to 
the requirement shall be available.

8      The premises licence holder shall ensure that all door supervisors 
employed at the premises wear a current identification badge, issued 
by the Security Industry Authority, in a conspicuous position to the 
front of their upper body.

Public Safety

1      The premises licence holder shall ensure that all drinking glasses 
used within the premises are of the polycarbonate type or toughened 
or safety glass to the appropriate safety standard, in that they shall 
not produce sharp shards when broken.

2      The Premises licence holder shall provide training for all staff to 
ensure that they are familiar with all means of ingress and egress 



and the appropriate procedures in case of any emergencies that 
require an immediate evacuation of the premises.

Prevention of public nuisance

1      Recorded music shall be played at a reasonable level so that does 
not disturb any neighbouring residents.

2      For the final 30 minutes of any Dj set due to terminate after midnight, 
the music levels are to be audibly reduced to affect a 'winding down' 
period. At the end of their set, Djs to remind customers to leave 
quietly. The manager on any evening when a Dj is scheduled to play 
will notify the Dj of this requirement prior to the start of his set and will 
ensure that the volume is reduced for the required 30 minute winding 
down period. 

3      No speaker for amplification of music or speech shall be placed on 
the outside of the premises, with the exception of the annual 
Nantwich Jazz Festival and Nantwich Folk Festival.

4      Except for access and egress all external doors and windows to the 
front bar shall be kept closed whilst regulated entertainment if being 
performed at the premises

5      Noise Limiters
A noise limiting device shall be used in relation to all sound 
amplification equipment used in conjunction with the premises 
licence.

(a)    The noise limiting device shall be installed and set at a level 
approved by the Council through an authorised officer of the Pollution 
Control Team.  

(b)    The noise limiting device shall be properly secured so that this can 
not be tampered with.

(c)    The noise limiting device shall only be reset with the authority of the 
Council through an authorised officer of the Pollution Control Team.  
If deemed necessary, the noise limiting device shall be reset to a 
level approved by the Council through an authorised officer of the 
Pollution Control Team within 14 days of notification.

6      No nuisance shall be caused by vibrations transmitted through the 
structure of the premises

7      The outdoor area at the rear of the premises shall not be used by 
customers after 23.30 hours except for the designated smoking area. 
After 23.30 hours, no more than 20 customers may use this area at 
any one time.

8      There shall be no consumption of beverages at the front of the 
premises after midnight.



9      Customers will not be permitted to congregate outside the front of the 
premises after midnight. Customers going outside to smoke will be 
asked to smoke in the designated smoking area to the back of the 
premises. 

10    The premises supervisor, manager or other competent person shall 
manage the outdoor area to ensure that customers do not behave in 
a noisy, rowdy or offensive manner.

11    Clear notices must be displayed at the prominent points in all outdoor 
areas informing customers to respect the needs of local residents 
and behave in a quiet and orderly manner.

12    A dispersal policy ('the policy') shall be drawn up and implemented at 
the premises to ensure that customers leave the premises quickly 
and quietly at the end of the night. When door staff are employed, 
there will be responsible, along with the manager, for implementation 
of the policy.

13    Windows and doors at the rear of the premises to be closed after 
20:00 hours each evening

14    Activities relating to the placing of refuse, bottles and recyclable 
material into external receptacles shall only take place between 
09.00 hours and 20.00 hours.

15    A complaints book shall be kept at the premises and any complaints 
received from members of the public will be recorded in it. As a 
minimum, the record will contain the date, time and nature of the 
complaint, along with the names of the complainant (if known), the 
person making the record and any action taken.

16    The licence holder shall ensure that adequate measures are in place 
to remove litter or waste arising from their customers and to prevent 
such litter from accumulating in the immediate vicinity of their 
premises.  In particular, where necessary the premises licence holder 
shall ensure that adequate measures are in place to provide 
customers with sufficient receptacles for the depositing of waste 
materials such as etc.

17    Notices shall be displayed at all exits to the premises reminding 
customers to respect the premises' neighbours and leave quietly.

Protection of children from harm

1      All children must be accompanied and supervised by an adult.

2      Children shall not be permitted on the premises after 21:00 hrs unless 
attending a pre-booked function or table meal, in which case children 
can stay until the function ends or the meal is finished.



3      All staff to be trained in the prevention of under age sales to a level 
commensurate with their duties. All such training to be updated as 
necessary, for instance when legislation changes, and should include 
training on how to deal with difficult customers. The training should 
be clearly documented and signed and dated by both the trainer and 
the member of staff receiving it. The documentation shall be available 
for inspection on request by an authorised officer of the Licensing 
Authority or police. 

4      An approved proof of age scheme shall be adopted, implemented 
and advertised within the premise such as “Challenge 21” whereby 
an accepted form of photographic identification shall be requested 
before any alcohol is sold to any person who appears to be under 21 
years of age. Acceptable proof of age shall include identification 
bearing the customers photograph, date of birth and integral 
holographic mark or security measure. Suitable means of 
identification would include PASS approved proof of age card, photo-
card driving licence and passport. 

The Applicant and Parties who had made relevant representations were 
reminded of their right to appeal this decision to the Magistrates’ Court 
within 21 days.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.25 pm

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)


